
Sepie Gb r 23. 
ABail,0 I97O 
ÎOÇo 

PUMCIAL Aï® ADMBflSTRàTITO 
BEFORE"POR THE lERlQD 

l«J"MUARY/31^DEOEMBER 1969 





I N D E X 

Page 

I , FINANCE . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 

1969 Budget ...., ................. .... 1 
a) United Nations Development Programme (Special Fund) 

Allocation ............<,.. .. ... 1 » 
b) AID Contribution ............ 1 
c) Contribution in Kind bj the Government of Chile .... 2 
d) Other Contributions .... * 3 
e) Payment of Governments' Cash Contributions 4 
Auditing of Accounts ..... 4 
1970 Budget ... * ...«>.• . . . • . » . « * . ......«.*.«. 3 
Future Contributions ... .. ......... 5 

II, ADMINISTRATION . 5 
a) Personnel 5 
b) Other Administrative Aspects 8 

APPENDIX I U 
APPENDIX II ....... ........... 12 
APPENDIX III . 13 
APPENDIX IV ...... .... 15 
APPENDIX V ...... 23 
APPENDIX VI .. 25 
APPENDIX VII 27 





I. FINANCE 

1969 Budget 

CELADS's financial sources for 1969 were essentially the same as those 
mentioned in the financial report examined by the Board at its previous meeting. 
The Centre's budget for 1969, approved by the Governing Board at its First 
Meeting, amounted to approximately US$897,000, figure which included estimates 
of funds to be received as miscellaneous income (sale of publications and 
services rendered). Likewise, the counterpart contribution in kind made by 
the Government through the University of Chile was estimated by projecting 
a dollar exchange rate based on the average variations experienced by this 
currency during the rrevieus year. 

The results of the 1969 budget exercise by source of financing were as 
follows: 

fe) United Nations Development Programme (Special Fund) Allocation 
From this allocation, which amounted to US$469,820, there was a balance, 

at the end of the year, amounting to approximately US$50,800, distributed as 
shown in Appendix I. Although the total balance is favorable, a footnote to 
this Appendix explains the over-expenditure in items "Equipment and Supplies" 
and "Non-professional Staff". 

(b) AID Contribution 
Budget and expenditures for this contribution during 1969 are detailed 

in Appendix II. This contribution, amounting to US$307,425 in 1969, was 
approximately 30# higher than that of the previous year. 

The Centre met with an unfortunate lack of flexibility as regards the 
management of funds from this contribution, owing to the inclusion of a provision 
in the current contract which stipulates that prior to the establishment of a 
revolving fund of US$75,000 contemplated in the contract, the Centre must furnish 
a fidelity bond or other security acceptable to the AID/Santiago Controller. 
Obtaining this collateral, however, proved to be a difficult task due to the 
excessive cost of the premiums demanded by local banks and insurance companies. 



) 2 ( 

(An insurance f i r a in Santiago quoted a premium of approximately US$4,500 for 

a one-year insurance p o l i c y ) . Both CELADE and the Controller of AID/Santiago 

were opposed to paying such a high premium In order to find a solution to 

the problem the Centre cohtacted AID/Washington and the First National City 

Bank of New York to explore the p o s s i b i l i t y of opening a "special account", 

as suggested by âID/Washington, to be handled in accordance with the conditions 

set forth by the Agency. Unfortunately, these conditions were not accepted 

by the B^nk, which submitted i t s observations and comments to AID. Once 

appraised of this situation, AID/Santiago stated that, although in their opinion 

the objections raised by the Bank were found to be j u s t i f i e d , they were contrary 

to AID's p o l i c i e s , In view of this s i tuation, AID/Santiago was approached 

concerning a possible request to AID/Washington seeking to eliminate the clause 

in question or to approve delivery of funds suf f ic ient to cover obligations 

within this item unliquidated due to a lack of funds ( for instance, the 

amount temporarily charged to the item "Equipment and Supplies" within the 

Special Fund Allocation, shown in Appendix I ) . The above request has been 

transmitted to AID/Washingtoh and a décision i s being awaited. 

The expiration date of the current AID/CELADE contract i s 30 June 1971, 

although funds have been provided only through 30 June 1970. A contribution 

of approximately US$332,000 i s about to be approved to cover expenditures 

during the period 1 July 1970/30 June 1971. 

(c) Contribution in Kind by the Government of Chile * 

As is well known, this contribution i s made through the University o f 'Chi le 

mainly to cover a portion of loca l s t a f f costs (11 members of the non-professional 

s t a f f ) and other services as described in Appendix i n , were the to ta l equivalence 
\ J J * 

of this contribution in 1969 182 ,400) i s shown as.approximately US$18,240, 

at an average rate of exchange of E° 10 per dol lar . 

I t should be noted that f o r the second consecutive year, and in view of the 

Steady r i s e in the maintenance and operational costs of the Centre -especial ly 

d u e t o g r e a t e r expenditures related to renting of quarters and other services 

such as telephone, e l e c t r i c i t y , e t c . - a request was made to the University for 

a special adjustment of these itéras, which was not granted due to budgetary 

l imitat ions . Under the chapter dealing with other administrative aspects of 

the project , a summary i s made of CELADE's present situation as regards i t s 

quarters. 



)3( 

(d) Other Contributions 
The audit repcrt mentioned in paragraph (e) below, which constitutes 

Appendix IV of the present repcrt and contains the auditors' statements of 
account, nakes reference to funds received directly by CELADE from the following 

f 

sources: 

(i) Ford Foundation - As had been previously reported with regard to the 
grant approved by the Foundation for specific research projects of 
two years' duration starting July 1968 and amounting to US$107,100, 
these funds have been utilized as described in Exhibit 2 of Appendix XV. 
In answer to Resolution CD2/III of the Governing Board urging the 
institutions co-sponsoring CELADE.tc continue to support the Centre 
beyond 30 April 1971, the Foundation expressed its willingness to 
consider rendering further assistance beyond the present grant at a 
later point when there has been opportunity for an overall evaluation 
of accomplishments. 

(ii) Population Council - As it did in the past, the Council continued 
to render financial assistance to CELADE for the implementation of 
several research projects in 1969, having declared, in answer to 
Resolution CD2/III of the Governing Board, that it expected to follow 
the activities of CELADE with the sane deep interest in the future as they 
had in the past, and to find opportunities for continued collaboration, 
and support. Expenditures incurred by the Centre against the different 
grants approved by the Council for specific projects are detailed in 
.Exhibit 1 of Appendix IV. 

(iii) Centro de Estudios de Población y Desarrollo del Perá - In 1969, 
US$2,328.55 were received from this Centre for the financing of 
a fellowship for a Peruvian national to attend the Basic Course. 

(iv) Other Miscellaneous Income - Appendix IV also gives an account 
of income received in 1969 from sale of publications, services 
rendered, and tuition fees, '.'his 5.nconc is itemized in the pertinent 
statements of accc unt within Appendix IV. 



) 4 ( 
(e) Payment of Governments1 Cash Contributions 

A statement giving information at 31 December 1969 with regard to payments 

made by the governments participating in the UNDP (Special Fund) project of 

assistance to CELADE is enclosed as Appendix V to this report. A substantial 

improvement i s observed in comparison with the situation existing at the' time 

when the Governing Board held i t s Second Meeting in San Jose, Costa Rica. 

This was the result of action taken by the Chairman of the Governing Board 

and by the Off ice cf the Director of CELADE following the Board's recommendations 

approved at i t s Second Meeting. 

Auditing of Accounts 

In order that the accounts related to funds received direct ly by CELADE 

be duly audited by an external auditing firm, CELADE requested the i n t e r -

nationally-known firm Price Waterhouse Peat &• Co. to audit i t s accounts 

regarding funds from grants given by the Population Council, the Ford 

Foundation, the Centro de Estudios de Población y Desarrollo del Perú, and 

other miscellaneous income. (As has been mentioned above, f o r the purpose 

of inferring the Governing Board, the pertinent audit report -Appendix IV to 

this report- is attached, with the various statements of account). 

As regards other contributions, unfortunately the Centre did not receive 

during 1969 the v i s i t s which are periodical ly made by United Nations and AID 

auditors, although the l a t t e r was requested to conduct, an auditing of AID 

accounts so as to be able to submit the results to the consideration of the 

Governing Board, I t i s expected, however, that in the course of the next 

few weeks these revisions w i l l be made, the results of which w i l l be duly 

reported to the members of the Board. ( I t should be noted that the accounts 

related to the Special Fund Allocation aré included in the United Nations 

auditing of ECLA,.which i s the Agency direct ly administering these funds. 

As regards the AID contribution, the Centre's Administrative and Financial 

Services submit monthly accounts to AID/Santiago, having these accounts 

audited and veri f ied by the Agency prior to thé reimbursement of expenditures 

made during the month). 



) 5 ( 

1970 Budget 

Appendix VT of the present report shows the consolidated CELADE budget for 
1970, including the totals for the various contributions, grants, and estimated 
miscellaneous income. 

Future Contributions 

According to provisions of the Plan of Operation of the project, document 
CD3/10 -Provisional Budget for 1971- has been prepared for examination and 
approval by the Board, showing the estimated contributions expected by the 
Centre for 1971, as i/ell as an estimate of other miscellaneous income. 

H . ADMINISTRATION 

(a) Personnel 

(?) Professional Staff - During the period under review three experts were 
appointed to posts paid against the Special Fund Allocation (two at Santiago 
headquarters and one at the San Jose Sub-Centre), thus completing the 
professional manning table chargeable to this allocation. The one-year 
contract of a derxgrapher appointed to a post at Santiago expired in 
December 1969, leaving a vacancy expected to be filled next May by means 
of transferring a demographer presently working at El Colegio de México 
in a technical assistance project being implemented in that country. With 
regard to the AID contribution, one expert joined the Santiago headquarters 
in 1969, while the professional manning table of the Sub-Centre was complete 
within this contribution. The Centre1s professional manning table at 1 April 
1970 is enclosed as Appendix VII to this report. 

The professional staff had the following breakdown as to financing 
in 1969 (see Appendix VII): 



) 6 ( 

Number of Posts 

Santiago San Jose 
Centre Sub-Centre 

UNDP (Special Fund Allocation) 
AID Contribution 

14* 
3 2 

5 

Contribution by the Netherlands 
Government (Associate Experts) 
Ford Foundation 

2 
1 

1 

Totals 20 8 

* Includes two posts, one each for Administrative and 
Publishing Services. 

In addition to the above, a post of seven months duration (a high-level 
demographer) was provided against the UNDP (Special Fund) Allocation in 
1969, charging funds saved as a result of a period of leave without pay 
granted to the Deputy Director of CELADE, who was invited by the University 
of Pennsylvania for a five-month academic period as visiting professor 
in the Chair on Fertility and Mortality of their Population Studies Center. 
A short-term post (two months) for occasional visiting professors was 
also included. 

In order to meet the increasing requests for assistance made to CELADE, 
it is considered necessary that two posts (an economist-demographer and a 
sociologist-demographer) be added to the professional staff at the Centre's 
headquarters, and three (a physician-demographer and two demographers) to 
the Sub-Centre staff. These proposals are included in the provisional 
budget for 1971, for the period when the second phase of the Special Fund 
project of assistance, if approved, should start, namely 1 May 1971. 

(ii) Non-professional Staff - In 1969, the manning table for non-professional 
Staff included 63 posts (Appendix VII). . This figure represents an increase 
of four posts at the Santiago headquarters if compared with 1968. The 
number of personnel financed against the Special Fund and the University 
of Chile contributions remained unchanged.tecordingly, changes occurred 
only within the AID contribution or posts provided from income from other 
sources. 



) 7 ( 

ât its previous meeting, the Board was informed that contracts would 
be issued, during 1962 to the non-professional staff members financed by' 
AID and sources other than the United Nations or the University of Chile. 

* 

These contracts were in fact issued with an expiration date of 30 June 
1970, deadline of the present AID/CELADE contract. Upon renewal of this 
contract, the local staff appointments will also be renewed. 

The long-standing aspiration of providing social security coverage 
to the non-professional staff financed against the AID contribution and 
other sources has yet to become a reality. However, a study lias been made 
in order that this personnel may gain membership in the Ca.ja de Prevision 
de Sopleados Particulares de Chile (Social Security Service for Private 
Employees) which would give them access to all the benefits provided by the 
Chilean social security system, thus relieving the Centre from thé respons-
ibility of providing the coverage granted by social security. Taking into 
consideration that enrolment of this personnel to this system nay lead 
to their having to pay income taxes, and taking advantage of the fact 
that the Third Meeting cf the Governing Board is to be held at United 
Nations Headquarters in Hew York, the Controller's Office and, if necessary, 
the Division of Legal Affairs will be approached for consultations regarding 
a possible recognition of members of local staff of CELADE as officials of 
a United Nations institution, in order that they m y be exempted from paying 
the income taxes to which they would be liable if they were not recognized 
as such. A negative decision would require the restructuring of the Centre's 
salary policies applicable to this personnel, in order to allow for the 
provision of funds for income tax reimbursements, in a system similar to 
that of the United Nations. As a way of partially solving this problem, 
and in order to extend to as many members of the local staff as possible 
the benefits of being recognized as United Nations personnel, the first 
draft of the Plan of Operation of the second phase of the project contem-
plates a total of 20 local posts to be charged to the Special Fund Allocation 
{18 at Santiago headquarters and two at the San Jose Sub-Centre)in lieu 
of the ten posts currently being paid against this allocation. 



) 8 ( 

Other Administrative Aspects 

Quarters - In view of the continued expansion of CELADE, the Centre's 

quarters at Santiago (already occupying three buildings) are insuff ic ient 

and not at a l l functional, which w i l l raise in the very near future the 

need f o r additional space. The p o s s i b i l i t y of moving the Centre from i t s 

present quarters should a building were found large enough to house a l l 

of the Centre's services should not be excluded. With regard to th is , 

a study of CELADE's needs in this respect was submitted to ECLA in order 

that they may be included in the estimates being prepared f o r a possible 

expansion of the United Nations building in Santiago to house several of 

the agencies belonging to the Organization's family in this c i t y . This 

project , however, i s under consideration at Headquarters and i t is understood 

that i t requires the approval of the General Assembly before being implemented. 

As regards quarters of the Sub-Centre at San Jose, located within 

the Ciudad Universitaria "Rodrigo Facio" and which were also proving 

insuf f ic ient to house the Sub-Centre, additional space i s being provided 

by the University, in order to a l l e v i a t e the lack of space. 

Legal Status - The situation existing in this regard continued without 

a change in 1969. In view of the request made by Headquarters in order 

that the Governing Board of CELADE may not discuss this problem at i t s 

San Jose meeting on the consideration that i t was s t i l l being studied 

by Headquarters, information was requested about recent, developments 

on the matter, having been infomed that the situation remained unaltered. : 



APPENDIX 





) ri ( 

APPENDIX I 

Special Fund Contribution 

Budget and Expenditures during the Period January-Deoember 1969 
(Expressed in US dollars) 

Budget Expenditures Balance 

Professional Staff 
Non-Professional Staff 
Travel 
Equipment and Supplies 
Miscellaneous 
Fellowships 

469,820.00 419,038.11 50,781.89 

b/ Over-expenditure due to payment of bonus for increase in cost of living not 
contemplated in original budget. (Bonus amounted to USI 1,150.62) « 

Over-expenditure of US® 6,463» 21* temporarily charged to this account, 
representing purchase of printing materials to be refunded by AID (see 
paragraph on AID Contribution of the present report). 

33Q,500.00 
48,000.00 
12,000.00 
10,000.00 
26,320.00 
35,000.00 

315,222.53 
49,551.75 
7, 387« 98 
16,022.28 
22,133'05 
8» 720.52 

23,277-47 
(1, 551.75)^ 
4, 612.02 
(6,022.28)^ 
4,186.95 
26, 279. 48 



). 12 ( 

APPMDIX II 

Agency for International Development Contribution (AID) 

Budget and Expenditures during the Period January-December 1969 
' ' ' . (Expressed in US dollars) 

Budget Expenditures Unliquidated 
Obligations Balance 

Professional Staff 88, 400» 00 57,397.71 • • 31,002.29 
Non-professional Staff 111,025.00 120,586.75 M» (9,561.75)^ 
Travel 16,000.00 3,493-16 - 12, 506« 84 
Fellowships 21,000.00 10,877.50 - 10,122.50 
Equipment and Supplies 7, 500.00 9,754» 40 - (2, 254.40) 
Research expenses 6,500.00 861.16 1,284- 58 , / 4,354.26 
Publications programme 32,500.00 7,483.87 16, 463.21» 8,552.92 
Rent and utilities 24, 500.00 16,250.38 - 8,249.62 
Programme of Induced 
Abortion Surveys - 3,982.90 (3,982.90)^ 
Agency for International 
Development - . . * * 27*922.89^ (27, 922.89) 

307,425« 00 230,687« 83 45»670« 68 31,066.49 

0/ Over-expenditure due to salary adjustment higher than estimated percentage 
at the time when original budget was prepared. 

b/ This sum ia made up of US® 6,463« 21 for printing supplies and materials 
temporarily charged to the Special Fund Contribution (see Appendix I), and 
US& 10,000.00 earmarked for translation services for which due authorization 
has been requested* 

o/ Item not contemplated in original budget. later authorization was received 
from AID to charge to their contribution expenditures in connection with 
Training Course for Executive Directors of the Induced Abortion Surveys which 
took place at tlie San Jose Sub-Centre. 

<3/ Balance at 30 April 1969 from Grant AID/lq/200 to be refunded to the Agency, 
when revolving fund from new grant is established (see paragraph dealing with 
AID contribution on page 1 of this report). 



) 15 (' 

APPENDIX III 

University of Chile Contribution (in Kind) 

Budget and Expenditures during the Period January-December 1969 
(Expressed in Chilean escudos) 

Budget Expenditures Balance 

Non-professional Staff 139,969*00^ 134,645-00 5,324.00 
Equipment and Supplies 8,751« 00 10,593*00 (l, 842. OO)-^ 
Bent and Miscellaneous 33,679-00 33,679« 00 

182,399- 00 178,917« 00 3,482.00 

Equivalent in US® 18,239- 90^ 17,891.70^ 348.20^ 

g/ Includes staff salary increments and adjustment in dependency allowance, 
approved by the University. 

b/ This over-expenditure was covered by transf ering part of balance .from, 
item "non-professional Staff", as per University regulations. 

of Estimated at the approximate rate of exchange of Ec 10.00 per dollar. 





APPENDIX IV 

LATÏM AMERICAN DEMOGRAPHIC CENTRE 

V 

r. 

STATEMENTS OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS CORRESPONDING TO OPERATIONS IN 
US DOLLARS AND ESCUDOS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1969 

PHICE WATERHOUSE PEAT & Co. 
CHILE 



LATIN AMERICAN DEMOGRAPHIC CENTRE 

STATEMENTS OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS CORRESPONDING TO OPERATIONS IN 
US DOLLARS AND ESCUDOS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31. 1969 

CONTENTS 

Auditors' opinion 

Statements of receipts and payments corresponding 
to operations in US dollars and escudcs. 

Exhibit 1 - Statement of receipts and payments of 
grants received from the Population Council , 

Exhibit 2 - Statement of budget, receipts and payments of 
the grants from Ford Foundation. 

E - Escudos 

US$ = US dollars 



PRICE WATERHOUSE PEAT & CO. 

KUSR?ANOS 663 CASILLA 3337 
S A N T I A G O 

April 15, 1970 

Mr. Alfonso Arboleda 
Administrative Officer 
Latin American Demographic Centre 
Santiago. 

We have examined the statements of receipts and payments corre-

sponding to transactions in US dollars and escudos effected by the Latin 

American Demographic Centre for the year ended December 31, 1969 as re-

gards the agreements with the Population Council, Ford Foundation, Peru 

Population Study Centre, Interamerican Development Bank and publications 

and other income and expense. Our examination was made in accordance with 

generally accepted auditing standards and accordingly included such tests 

of the accounting records and such other auditing procedures as we consid-

ered necessary in the circumstances. 

In our opinion, the accompanying statements present f a i r l y the 

receipts and payments relating to the agreements with the Population Council, 

Ford Foundation, Peru Population Study Centre, Interamerican Development Bank 

and the movement of the own funds of the Latin American Demographic Centre of 

Santiago for the year ended December 31, 1969, on a basis consistent with that 

of the preceding year. 



LATIN AMERICAN DEMOGRAPHIC CENTRE 

STATEMENTS OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS CORRESPONDING TO OPERATIONS IN 
US DOLLARS AND ESCUDOS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31. 1969 

Balance Balance 
December December 
31r 1968 Receipts Payments Transfers 31. 1969 

Operations in US dollars US$ US$ us$ US$ US$ 

Population Council (Exhibit 1) 18,768.23 27,376.06 12,318.08 (10,994.37) 22,831.84 
Ford Foundation (Exhibit 2) 17,134.73 40,600.00 30,647.48 611.14 27,698.39 
Population Studies Centre (Peru) 2,328.55 2,187.24 141.31 
Inter American Development Bank 596.92 596.92 
Publications 488.49 1,992.37 178.01 2,302.85 
Miscellaneous income and expense 4,639.50 15,513.57 14,131.24 8,153.00 14,174.83 

41,627.87 87,810.55 59,462 . 05 ( 2,230.23) 67,746.14 

The balance of US$ 67,746.14 as of December 31, 1969, is 
US$ US$ represented by: US$ US$ 

Advances: 
Costa Rica sub-centre 2,284.92 
Miss Carmen Miro 309.60 
Dr. R. Schatz 2,000.00 
Instituto Torcuato di Telia 1,500.00 6,094.52 

Banks: 
First National City Bank of New York, Santiago: 

Account N° 006-386 61,054.70 
Account N° 006-378 596.92 61.651.62 

67,746.14 

Operations in Escudos e Ef e E e 

Inter American Development Bank 3.24 27,650.00 27,653.24 
Publications 3,030.47 18,734.13 2,384.17 19,380.43 
Miscellaneous income and expenses ( 642.13) 16,901.19 17,493.18 ( 1,234.12) 
Telephone calls 4,624.55 3,344.56 12,095.41 ( 4,126.30) 
Magnetic tapes 360.00 360.00 

7,016.13 66,989.88 31,972.76 42,033.25 

A 4' 



STATEMENTS OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS CORRESPONDING TO OPERATIONS IN 
US DOLLARS AND ESCUDOS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1969 

Page 2 

The balance of Ef 42,033.25 as of December 31, 1969, 
is represented by: 
Advances to employees: 

Sonia Forties 
Carlos Ilabaca 
Manuel Martinez 
Nestor Medina 

Sundry debtors: 
Projects AID 

Banks: 
Banco de A. Edwards & Cía., Santiago: 

Account N° 6094-9 
Account N° 6087-1 

First National City Bank of New York, Santiago 

1,500.00 
100.00 
250.00 
200.00 

64.15 
4,265.86 

153.24 

2,050.00 

35,500.00 

4,483.25 
42,033.25 



LATIN AMERICAN DEMOGRAPHIC CENTRE Exhibit I 

STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS OF GRANTS RECEIVED 
FROM THE POPULATION COUNCIL FOR THE YEAR 

ENDED DECEMBER 31. 1969 

Grant 
No. Purpose of grant 

N.D. 67.042 PEAL Quito Meeting 

N.D. 67.48 Abortion Survey PEAL 
N.D, 67.126 Bogota Conference 
N.D. 68.037 Workshop meeting Santiago PECFAL 
N.D. 68.111 PECFAL-R 
N.D. 68.099 Laboratories on Demography 
N.D. 67.48D Abortion studies in Northern San-

tiago 
N.D. 69.049 Laboratories on Demography and 

Public Health Central America 
N.D. 69.079 Abortion studies in Buenos Aires 
N.D. 69.078 Administrative expenses attrib-

utable to programs in rural areas 
of Mexico and Peru 

Date when Balance 
grant December 31, 

Balance 
December 31, 

Budf»et received 1968 Receipts Payments Notes Transfers 1969 
US$ US$ US$ US$ US$ US$ 

5,000. ,00 4/10/67 165.99 165.99 
( 7/28/67 (1) ( 750.00) 

22,765. ,06 ( 2/20/69 3,755.78 2,831.06 1,334, .83 (2) 1,890.00 6,392.01 
13,500. .00 10/24/67 359.60 359.60 
2,500. .00 5/16/68 138.35 138.35 

28,825. .00 8/28/68 13,764.58 5,615, .61 (3) ( 4,731.37) 3,417.60 
750. .00 9/27/68 583.93 270, .28 313.65 

( 4/30/69 3,000.00 
13,000. .00 ( 5/15/69 5,000.00 3,787 .76 (1) 750.00 4,962.24 

3,185. .00 5/23/69 3,185.00 981, .61 2,203.39 
5,207. .00 8/18/69 5,207.00 327.99 4,879.01 

8,153. .00 8/18/69 8.153.00 (4) ( 8.153.00) 

18,768.23 27,376.06 12,318.08 (10,994.37) 22,831.84 

Notes; 

(1) Amount transferred from Grant No. 67.48, which is deemed to have sufficient financial resources, to Grant 67.48 D. 

(2) Amount loaned to University of Panama, on August 16, 1968, which was refunded on April 21, 1969. 

(3) Balance of loan to the Costa Rica subcentre, as follows: 

US$ 
Loaned on 4/18/69 2,S00.00 
Loaned on 5/20/69 

Amounts refunded 
Balance 

(4) Transfer of Grant No. N.D. 69.078 to Miscellaneous Income. 

12, ,300, .00 
7, ,568, .63 

4, ,731, .37 



LATIN AMERICAN DEMOGRAPHIC CENTRE Exhibit 2 

STATEMENT OF BUDGET, RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS OF THE GRANTS FROM 
FORD FOUNDATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31. 1969 

Balance of 
budget, at 

Total December 
budget 31. 1968 
US$ US$ 

SANTIAGO CENTRE 
Research costs including computers' time, other costs of 
data collection, staff travel and expenses: 
Economic development policies: 

Computers' time and other data processing costs 3.500, 00 2.866,79 
Comparative analysis of population census data: 

Programming 1 . 360, 00 1.360,00 
Computers' time 4. 800, 00 4.034,07 
Computers' tapes and paper, and punch cards 3. 600, 00 2.511,00 
Services of research assistant 2. 740, 00 2.158.26 

12. 500, 00 10.063,33 
Inmigration into metropolitan areas: 

Computers' time and other data processing costs 3. 500, 00 3.500,00 
Experimental population censuses: 

Travel and per diem 2. 700, 00 691,44 
Preparation of schedules, instructions and other 
materials 1 . 800, 00 590,19 
Services of local personnel involved in collection, 
editing and coding of data 3. 600, 00 3.600,00 

Reproduction of maps and local travel 900, 00 900,00 
Data processing 2. 700, 00 1.648,43 
Preparation and publication of reports 3. 300, 00 3,300,00 

15. 000, 00 10.730,06 

Five projects of a continuous nature 5. 000, 00 4.991,35 
39. 500, 00 32.151,53 

Short term consultants from abroad 29. 000, 00 29.000,00 
Research a&sistant 12. 000, 00 12.000,00 
Study tours abroad for staff 11. 000, 00 11.000,00 

COSTA RICA SUB-CENTRE 

Research costs, including data collection, staff 
travel and expenses 5. 000, 00 4.955,00 

Training courses 6. 600, 00 6.128,20 
Dissemination of demographic information 4. 000, 00 4.000,00 

(Note 1) 107. 100, 00 

Balance of budget at December 31, 1968 99.234,73 
LESS: Contributions included in budget but not yet received 82.100,00 
Net balance at December 31, 1968 17.134,73 
ADD: 1969 receipts 40.600,00 

57.734,73 
LESS: 1969 expenses 30.647,48 

27.087,25 
ADD: 1969 transfers 611.14 

NET BALANCE AT DECEMBER 31. 1969 27.698,39 

NOTES; 1) At December 31, 1969 the Centre had received US$ 65.600 of the 
total amount budgeted amounting to US$ 107.100. 

2) At December 31, 1969 there were commitments approximating 
US$ 10.081,37. 





) 23 ( 

APPMDIX V 

Statement of payments of contributions by the Governments 
(Expressed in US dollars) 

Total Pledged Payments at 31 Arrears at Pending 
Contributions December 1969 31 December 1969 Payments 

1970-1971 

Argentina 35,000 28, 000.00 - 7,000.00 
Chile 85,000 1,000.00 42,000.00 84,000.00 
Colombia 24,000 12,000.00 12, 000. 00 
Costa Rioa 27,500 16,022.66 5,977.34 11,477.34 
Ecuador 16,000 6,400.00 6, 400.00 ?, 600.00 
El Salvador 12,000 - 9, 600.00 12, 000.00 
Guatemala 12,000 9, 600.00 « 2f> 400. 00 
Honduras 12,000 9,600.00 2, 400.00 
Mexico 35,000 14,000.00 7,000.00 21,000.00 
Nicaragua 12, 000 7,200.00 2, 400.00 4, 800.00 
Panama 9, 600 7,200.00 2,400.00 
Peru 16,000 12, 800.00 3,200.00 
Venezuela 20,000 16, 000.00 4,000.00 

33.6,100 139,822.66 73,377.34 176, 277.34 





APPEND! X Yi 

CONSOLIDATED CE LACE BUDGET FOR I 9 7 0 
{EXPRESSED ( N US DSLLARS) 

S P E C I A L POPULATION . FORD O T K Ï S M 1 S C E - T U I T I O N 
C E S C R 1 P T ! 0 N F I M A I D COUNCIL FOUNDATION 1 C B L U P O U S INOOKE FEES T O W L 

PERSONAL S E R V I C E S 
PROFESSIONAL STAFF 
A D M I N I S T R A T I V E SUPPORTING S T A F F 
PROPERTY, E Q U I P M E N T , S U P P L I E S AND 
MATERIALS 
O F F I C E EQUIPMENT 
L IBRARY BOOKS 
S U P P L I E S AND MATERIALS 
OTHER DIRECT COSTS 
RESEARCH EXPENSES 
PUBLICAT IONS PROGRAMME 
REPORT P R I N T I N G 
E D I T I O N OF TEXTS I N DEMOGRAPHY 
RENT AND MISCELLANEOUS 
RENT 
E L E C T R I C I T Y 
WATER 
TELEPHONE 
HEATING 
MISCELLANEOUS 
ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORTlNS STAFF 
MAINTENANCE 
TELECOMMUNICATION, M A I L , AND LOCAL 
TRANSPORT 
VARIOUS S E R V I C E S 
TRAVEL 

TRAVEL I N CONNECTION W I T H MEETINGS OF 

THE GOVERNING BOARD 

FELLOWSHIPS 

OTHER INCOME 

529,000^00 
4BS000„00 

10,000.00 

2,000.00 
1,000300 
7,000.00 

ia. 550.00 
15,550.00 

1,400.00 

800,00 

800.00 

7,000,00 

2MOCWOO 

204 ,85^ .00 
79,800,. 00 

125,055.00 

4 ,500*00 

5$ooo.oo 

6,500.00 
50,500.00 
27j5oo«oo 

5,000.00 
24,500,00 

12,000.00 16,000.00 

.21,000,00 

22.B5l»84 69,198.59 

1,096,92̂  
4,500.00 1,000.00 

581,855.00 

17,500.00 

98,530.25 
50,500.00 

24,500.00 

18,550.00 

28,000.00 

7,000.00 

5?,536.92 
5.500.00 

455,050.00 510.855.00 22,851.84 69,198.59 4,096.92 4,500.00 1,000.00 865.532.i5 

V [IB CONTRIBUTION FOR FELLOWSHIPS IN 1970 AMOUNTED TO THE EQUIVALENT OF US$ 3,500.00 PLUS BALANCE FROM 1968 EQUIVALENT TO US$ 596.92» 
- / E S T I M A T E D FOR SALE OF P U B L I C A T I O N S AND S E R V I C E S RENDERED. 



) 26 ( 

A P P E N D I X V Ï (continued) 

Consolidated OBIAflB Budget for 1970 

Contribution of the Government of Chile 
£aid through the University 

(in Chilean escudos) 

Administrative Supporting Staff 
Equipment, Supplies and Materials 
Rent and Miscellaneous 

Total 1970 Budget University of Chile 

Equivalent in US® 

Total CEIADB Budget for 1970 
(Expressed in US dollarsJ 

217,246.00 
8,751,00 
53, 104» 00 

259» 101« 00 

23,554« 

Contribution of the Government of Chile 
Other contributions (from the preceding page) 

Total 

23,554.64 
865,532.15 

889,086.79 

ç/ Estimated at the approximate rate of exchange of E* 11,00 per dollar. 



Di 
3 

Ml Ml > 
m $ 

«»«i 
h ft Urf 

* M 
fi 
fí a. 
@ < y 

s* v¡ <*"¡ 

¡p4 , e». H E»» f< 6*» 
@s ri 

If S. < 

as H H 
i-l H VJ fa 

O O <""> o _ CV O «»» f> «•"> 
H fr« H ê-< 

H (r* fr* fr« 6-« 
^ ç o -(ì M M W W W 

§ ai 
S § i § a S! « v» 4» H Hl ' « ir4 •s«l «rt «H ' «rf A ä m j3 ü o an o 

ft 04 (N 

r-i 
0} tf^ 
fi 
- H 
h* < 

Os 
X 

O tn H 
6* H 

tH fr« 
? M 

i g ¡H •rf 3) Í-J f-î 
*¡HI 

bti Ä a O 

M > 1 £ «rt r» 

c© s® es 
«i 
«•a H 

« co 

VI 
m 

w 
Ot 

Í--3 e»« 
H} 
•pli 
îàj 
< 

..«5 t» "s; 
I 

fi 

« f.tS 
M- vâ s*» ce o (-» H fA 





Page 2 of @ 

J * 

12 
13 

14. 

15 

SM 

SQ 

SS 

ST 

Post Key Code and 
Functional T i t le 

Occasional Lecturjsrs 

Demographer 

Head Editorial Section 

EOD date Level 
and Step Nationality 

Type of 
Contract 

(A total of 3 raan=«©nths contemplated f o r 1970) 

(Transfer of Mr- Jorge Ar&valo from Mexico being processed) 

Physician Demographer 

Financed by the United Nations (Metherlands Government) 

Carmelo Soria 

Santiago Gaslonde 

i 6, 
17- .. . 

18, M 
19« AB 

Associate Expert^Demography 

Associate gxpert^Sociology 

Economist 
Demographer (junior) 

2 0 o 

21, 
AC Demographer % 

AD Desaographer ( 

OTEKCUMBERED 
Martinus T,- Vaessen 

Angel Fucaraccie 

José Mo Pujol 

..Albef t^JStTOyk 
Juan Cr. 

Xo2c69 
1,3,69 

19,8,6? 

Xo8,69 
4 , 1 , 7 0 

Lerda«« 

3=n ; 
5-II 

2-1. 

3-III 
2-1 
2-XX 
-2=1— 

Chilean 
Venezuelan 

Butch 

Argentine 

Chilean 

Dutch 

-Argentine« 

I,T, 
IpTC 

IpTo". 

I-T. 

I X 

Remarks 

To 30 April X971 
To 30 April 1971 

To 19 August 1970 

To 18 June X970& 

To 3X July X970 

To 3 January X97X 
To 15 August X970 

« Extensiea through 30 April X97X in process. 
» Temporarily charged to Sub~Centre post ©f Public Health Physician^ in order to deliver Demographic Course at University of Cordoba, 





1 

i l 

S 

* 
ta 

et 
i 

1 

la 
1 5 
S . 

H 

ft 
g 

a; 

à 
4 

3 c esa 
n <¡f 

S •R 
P-) • a 

S 
ft ft en 

g £ £ « 

c c, c- <s 
fr« fr« fr« fr» 

c-, 6 O ' • * 5 t M M, M 

I 
S 
£ 

U B H . 5 
«A. A 

A « « » V© <•• c, vo 
VÔ- H . S 06 

C O O. ft sr vs. HI ^ 

& c 
• c «n 
H 

\ 

\ 

<0 C\) 
g 

fr« 
o.. 

! j 

I 
I 

c 8 
3 wi 
^ rS 

O 

S 
* 

S « H 
1 1 

\ 

I f 

i f 

. a § 

e GS es 

< c tQ & 

s O 
CM o ON 

f 

•O 
È 

•S 

" F 

ft 

H 
s 



if 

9 



SUMMARY 1970 PKQFESb XC£-TAL POSTS 

Level Total 

L6 

L5 

L4 

L3 

L2 

LI 

Occasional Lectuare.es (3 
in 1970) 

Fo3t'"prmided"by" the' "Fera" 
Foundation 

1 
4 
4 
9 
7 

2 
1 

S/ 

y 

29 

One unencumbered at' 1 April 

Tw® unencumbered at 1 April 19708 one of which temporarily f i l l e d 
by Mr* Juan Carlos Lerda at level 2,. 





<i¡i 

LATIN AMERICAN DEMOGRAPHIC CENTRE (CELADE)! 

EON™PROFESSIONAL MAMIHG TABLE 

1 April 1970 

Santiago Headquarters 

Page 5 ©f S 

W> 
Level of Fu&ctioaal Title 

•I» 
8 

• 2 ->• ' 8 
3, 7 

v: 6 
5 
5 

lo 5 
8 5 
9, 5 

i o , • 
XI •> 

7 
iln 6. 
12, 6 

. .13¿. • 5 
14 V 
n s, 

5 
e . A? , 

léJ 5 
17» 5 
•18, 5 
19, 5 
20 „ 5 
21, 5 
22, 4 
23, 4 
24- 4 
25« 4 
.26.; 4 
27» 4 
28, 4 

Name EOD Actual Gra<3e and 
date next wage 

increment 

H® of 
Deps. 

Financed by the United Nations (Special Fund) 
j 

Personal Assistant to the Director 
Research Assistant 
General Services Assistant 
Librarian 
Secretary ~ Fellowships 
Publications Assistant 

i 

Secretary Administratives Off icer 0 s 
Personnel Assistant 
Registry Cleric (Pi le) 

Ï3U Financed "by AID 
..Information Assistant Officer 
-Research-Assistant———r*-*"™" 
Secretary ~ Deputy Director 

- Experts0 

Clerk Typist 
Assistant Librarian 
Clerk Editorial Section 
Clerk Editorial Section 
Bilingual Typist 
Stat ist ical Clerk 
Stat ist ical Clerk 
Research Assistant 
Research Assistant 
Clerk Typist 
Clerk Typist 
Clerk Typist 
Finance Clerk 
Secretary - Medical Research 
Clerk Typist 

Hation= 
a l i t y 

Type of 
Contract Remarks 

Sylvia Kracht 1 . 7 , 6 4 ,'8-VXX Jul, 3 Chil, F,T, 
Jorge Vidal 1 , 7 , 6 0 8-VIX Jul, 1 Chi! , F,T, 
Roberto Al is te 15,11,65 :.7-ív Apr, 9 Chil, F,To 
Eugenia Labbé 1*8,65 6=111 - Aug, 2 Chil- FT, 
Elsa Riveros 5 , 8 , 6 3 : 3-»'. Aug, 3 Chi!., F,T, 
Enriqueta Ortiz 15-11 63 5 - v i ï Nov, 1 Chil, FoT, 
Lucía Trautmann 1 , 3 , 6 5 5~VX Mar, 1 Chil, F*T. 
Sonia Forner 23 ,1 ,67 5~XX Oct, • « . Chil3 FoT, 
Virginia Urbina 14»3,66 5 - I I Aug, 1 - Chil, F,T, 

Carlos Cruz 1 ,5 ,67 7 » ! _ 2 _ .--• -F-T-r 
Agus t$n~ Sarcia X,4»67 6-SX Apr, 3 Pan, F.,T, 
Sonia Rojas 15,5o66 6» III Apr0 3 Chil, F,To 
Erica tfulff. 1 ,7*65 5-VI Ï ' Jul., 1 Chil, FT, 
Angelina Aybar 30,10,61" 5=VI ' Oct, 5 Dora, F0T0 
Mo Cristina Sateler 20 ,8 ,62 5=VI Aug, 1 Chil, FoT-
Ximena Anguita 21,6o65 5~V Jun, 1 Chil, F-,T„ 
Gladys Reyes 7 , 2 , 6 5 5» I I I Jan, X Chil, FoT, 
M° Angélica Zurita 14 ,3 ,66 5¿III Feb, Chil, F,To 
Victoria Oontreras 1,4*68 3-XI Jul, » Chil, F, T 
U&EHCUMBERED , 
ÜWOMBERED 
Iris CorbaXáa 8 , 8 , 6 6 4-IV Aug, Chil, FoT, 
Anamaría Urrutia 11 ,1 ,68 4-IIX Apr, Chil, F. T, 
Zaida Bozt 20 ,1 ,69 4=21 Jan, 1 Chil, F, Tó 
Adelaida Rahmer I.-.4.-68 4=31 Jul, . >=• Chil, FoT, 
Domingo Díaz 1 = 1 ,69 4-IX Jan, 3 Chil, F,T, 
Sonia Rosenbl@th 20 .3 ,68 4~IX Sep, = Chil, Po To 
Victoria AXáunate 1 , 9 , 6 9 4 - 1 Sep* - Chi!» F,T, 

Ree « Lang-, Allowance 

Ree, Lango All®wa»ce 
Ree. Lang, Allowance 

Ree« Lang, Allowance 





U! fO 
O -1 '3 i3. 

-»•a 

vtiji JS* & « « A ^ O vf» ceSa ê  m S U N N 
ra j -j j v. 

Jfc w v> u> w u> u>u> u u u io 
M . W.. 

fi» «•» 5 © M fi» 
H - C i ( F i 

- SSA H -
*•» 0 .. fr* «=» <8 ri h» 

m fc , _ P » •i «a H» W # O i» 
( f i 

WJ» » (3 u» ̂  re re 

® 
9 1» fi) 
& H S a © @ Spi «• "3 «• w SP 

V 

H H> 
lo % 
a 

-1 O ..y . o J -1 rj 

M M.U In» U> 

.ss a 36.®-a? » » re » (li 0» U <0 . M " W Cf> 0 u> 

f s»3 » 
OR I H » 

ia »¡s ̂  w « ~ <® <et o a • « o Fi fito pi (>•»• N» & 6» @ © ua B e ^ O 1 S 

tn Q p. . IH H fi» »3 H> 5 3 

so < >a - ^ fi Sf* o» fj f ft »S H (1 ut H«0 £3" >S ® »-» © © fr»* & 8* « » © «•$ O w g < e* s-»-ft> M O ftl &! M H H 

S 8 5 & 3 IP» il 
t~> 
fl> 
60 

$»» ¿«g H W H H H f t F f t M ^ M H a o -Ì o <3 •> I ©N o ••> O « 89 O L ) U U H N® OD > M H s M » »-*••> - 3 0 3 © V o ^ O M W O -S» ̂  » H 
V ® V ® V B V » ® v ® \ ® \ @ \ Tvswwiviiw« wv! ">=3 

W N H M H H H H H N P H • » &\ » ° « <> 09 j .£» o jk \0 ° ° u Jk'H ••> OD i 00 " " ' H H H a IO 
« @\ O . G \ «I I H » ® co ut ro =>4 ̂  " ® <3\ e» oo © m 5\ <3\ eo 

8=8 W l 
M W S=f M-'W-W M-O« W M M < «SÌM«d<'M W W W ' M 1- M.- W W 

H1'' 
t»!) Wf • W:W Wl-M W M'M.: ' M : " 

M ' H K.fc» sa v i . i jd ii • «. : li i . T T T 
MI W M I »-9.IWI. 1FI ' M «< 

E=O IMI H I 

W S I , l i § l l f l § l 6 H f l l l f s l f l ? 
. » . _ . . .. « r. A n p, i ^ , ^ « A n ti 

Il ti E « -

( J { J [ cS 5 <1 5 O 

O ^ -j , J ^ 5 CJ O O 

u u u 1 «l^u I M HH' 

•'•j1 D n o o o f o a J 

t M U> Il M CO 

O a D .0 
M s 





Page 7 of 8 

LATIN AMERICAN DEMOGRAPHIC CENTRE (CELADE) 

NON-PROFESSIONAL MANNING TABLE 

1 April 1970 

San Jose Sub-Centre 

N® 

Level 
of Post 
(Local) Functional Ti t le Name 

Actual Grade and 
EOD Date Next Wage N® of Nation- Type of 

Date Increment Deps, a l i t y Contract Remarks 

Financed by AID and by University of Costa Rica 

1» 6 Administrative Assistant 
2, 5 Secretary to the Director 
3* 5 Librarian 
4, 5 Clerk Typist 
5* 4 Stat i s t ica l Clerk 
6 , 4 Secretary - Experts' 
7» 3 Receptionist 
8» 1 Messenger 

J, Adolfo Hazera 11,8,69 Ungraded Aug, 2 ,C°R>1 F,T, To be graded 
Carmen M, Brenes 9,12,68 Ungraded Dec, <C,R, F»To TO be graded 
Ana Lucia Jiménez 12,2,68 5«I Mar, 'Co R-5 FjT, 
Mayra Chaverri 11o 8,69 Ungraded Aug, » -Co Ro F,T, TO be graded 
Enrique Arias 5,3,69 4= IV Mar, 1 iCo.Ro F»T, -

Victoria Beeche 1,9»69 Ungraded Sep, C,R; FoT, To be graded 
Amelia Castells 24 s Ho 69 "3-1 Dec, Ç» Co Ra FcT, 
Elder Leal 13,3=69 1~V Mar, - Co Ra - FoT, 

?, 1 / 3 / 
1/12/7* 

70 
70 





SUMMARY 1970 NONPROFESSIONAL POSTS 

Level Total 

8 3 

7 4 

6 8 
5 18 
4 10 
3 5 

2 6 
1 9 

— 6 3 — 

«à »;> 

Page 8 of 8 







C E N T R O L A T I N O A M E R I C A N O D E D E M O G R A F I A 

CELADE 

Sede: J.M. Infante 9. Casilla 91. Teléfono 257806 
Santiago (Chile) 

Subsede: Ciudad Universitaria Rodrigo Fació 
Apartado Postal 5249 
San José (Costa Rica) 


